

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

JERRY HARTFIELD

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH
COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT OF TEXAS*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

STEVEN E. REIS
Matagorda County District
Attorney

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	15
I. The court of appeals’ refusal to apply standard waiver principles conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Barker v. Wingo</i>	17
II. The court of appeals’ application of the <i>Barker</i> factors conflicts with decisions of this Court and of multiple federal courts of appeals.	22
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Divers v. Cain</i> , 698 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Hartfield v. Director</i> , No. 6:09-cv-98 (E.D. Tex.): 2011 WL 1630346 (Jan. 10, 2011)	7, 8
2011 WL 1630201 (Apr. 29, 2011)	7
<i>Hartfield v. Osborne</i> , 808 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12

IV

Hartfield v. Osborne,
 No. 4:14-cv-03120 (S.D. Tex. 2015)..... 7

Hartfield v. State,
 645 S.W.2d 436 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)..... 4, 5

Hartfield v. Stephens,
 536 F. App'x 455 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Hartfield v. Thaler,
 403 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)..... 8

Hartfield v. Thaler,
 498 F. App'x 440 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 8, 9

Ex parte Hartfield,
 442 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi
 2014, pet. ref'd). 6, 7, 10, 11, 12

Johnson v. Zerbst,
 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... 18, 21, 31

New York v. Hill,
 528 U.S. 110 (2000)..... 19, 21, 22

Peretz v. United States,
 501 U.S. 923 (1991)..... 19

Pollard v. United States,
 352 U.S. 354 (1957)..... 27

State v. Dodson,
 360 P.2d 782 (Or. 1961) 31

Strickland v. Washington,
 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 25

Ex parte Torres,
 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)..... 6, 9

United State v. Loud Hawk,
 474 U.S. 302 (1986)..... 16, 25, 26

V

<i>United States v. Batie</i> , 433 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Deleon</i> , 710 F.2d 1218 (7th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	16, 23, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 672 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 2012).....	16-17, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 566 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Herman</i> , 576 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 537 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 900 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	22
Constitutional provision, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.07	6, 7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 12.01(1)(A).....	27
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	19
